Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Baggage Direct.Com, Inc.	01/14/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Steve Quackenbush
Street Address:	1915 Kewamee Drive
City:	Corona Del Mar
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92625

Name:	Shirley Quackenbush
Street Address:	1915 Kewamee Drive
City:	Corona Del Mar
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92625

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6512964
Patent Number:	6807458
Patent Number:	7079921
Patent Number:	7096089
Application Number:	11081053

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (305)379-3428

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 305-379-9000

Email: trademarks@kpkb.com

PATENT REEL: 020451 FRAME: 0574

500454470

65/296

T \$200,0

 $\label{eq:correspondent Name: William R. Trueba, Jr., Esq.} \textbf{ William R. Trueba, Jr., Esq.}$

Address Line 1: 201 S. Biscayne Blvd.

Address Line 2: 17th Floor

Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5740.0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William R. Trueba, Jr.

Total Attachments: 3

source=Agreement - PDF (M0514470)#page1.tif source=Agreement - PDF (M0514470)#page2.tif source=Agreement - PDF (M0514470)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020451 FRAME: 0575

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

BAGGAGE DIRECT.COM, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware (the "Assignor") for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged by the parties, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto STEVE QUACKENBUSH and SHIRLEY QUACKENBUSH (collectively, the "Assignee"), individuals whose post office address is 1915 Kewamee Drive, Corona Del Mar, CA 92625, and their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain new and useful inventions in:

BAGGAGE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY SYSTEM AND METHOD

as described in U.S. Patent Nos. 6,512,964; 6,807,458; 7,079,921; 7,096,089 (the "Patents"), and U.S. Patent Application filed on March 14, 2005, having been assigned Serial Number 11/081,053 (the "Patent Application"), and any and all improvement(s) of the invention (hereinafter, collectively, the "**Invention**").

This assignment covers the Patents, Patent Application, and the Invention, all patent applications for which the inventor(s) has applied, may apply, or could apply, whether in the United States or in any other country, including, without limitation, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, and renewals of and substitutes for any said application for said patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all letters patent that may be granted therefore in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said letters patent (hereinafter, collectively "Letters Patent"). I request that any and all Letters Patent for said Invention be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to apply for and receive Letters Patent in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries without further written or oral authorization from me; and that when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignees, but without charge to said Assignees, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, the undersigned will execute all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutes, reissues and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments and powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal proceeding or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignees, its successors, assigns and legal

{Transactional\5740\0001/M0508354 v.1; 1/14/2008 11:19 AM}

representatives or nominees, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignees, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignees, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

The Assignors also hereby grant William R. Trueba, Jr., Reg. No. 48,002, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document; and grant William R. Trueba, Jr., Reg. No. 48,002, the power to sign a statement under 37 C.F.R. 3.73 to certify that the Assignee is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patent application identified above by virtue of this Assignment.

(Signatures on following page)

{Transactional\5740\0001/M0500403 v.1; 12/11/2007 11:29 AM}?

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto executed this Assignment as of the dates set forth below.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
BAGGAGE DIRECT.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation	
By: June Steve Quackenbush (Inventor) Title: President Address: //// Language Date: //// 8	Steve Quackenbush Shirley Quackenbush Date: 1/14/0 \(\text{S} \)
<u>ીնտանակ</u> , 2008, by STEVE QUAC	knowledged before me this 14 day of KENBUSH, as President of BAGGAGE reporation, who is personally known to me or entification. Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 02/01/2008

Commission # 1771829
Hotary Public - Colliomia
Orange County

V Comm. Expires Oct 7, 2011

{Transactional\5740\0001/M0500403 v.1; 12/11/2007 11:29 AM}3

PATENT REEL: 020451 FRAME: 0578